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ANSWERED ON – 21/12/2022 
  

BENEFICIARIES UNDER PMKVY 
 

1718. SHRI IRANNA KADADI: 
 

Will the Minister of SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP be pleased to state:- 
 

(a) the status of Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana (PMKVY) as on 30th November, 2022 and the 

details of beneficiaries under the scheme; 
 

(b) the percentage amount that has been utilized by Government out of the allocated budget, the 

allocation of funds, skill-wise and State-wise; and 
 

(c) whether Government has been able to meet its targets as set out in the plan, if so, the details thereof 

and if not, the reasons therefor? 
 

ANSWER 

  

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND 

ENTREPRENEURSHIP 

 

(SHRI RAJEEV CHANDRASEKHAR) 

 

(a) Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana (PMKVY) was launched in 2015 and implemented in three 

phases i.e. 1.0, 2.0 & 3.0. The last date of enrollment under PMKVY 3.0 was 31.03.2022. Based on the 

learning from implementation of earlier phases of PMKVY, Ministry has redesigned and upgraded the 

new version of PMKVY, i.e., PMKVY 4.0. At present, the proposal of PMKVY 4.0 has been appraised 

and recommended by Expenditure Finance Committee (EFC). 

 

Under PMKVY, since inception i.e. 2015, as on 30.11.2022, 137.23 lakh candidates have been 

trained / oriented across the country. 

 

(b) PMKVY (except PMKVY 1.0 (2015-16)) has two components, namely, Central component being 

implemented through National Skill Development Corporation (NSDC), and State component being 

implemented through State Skill Development Mission (SSDM)/State Governments. 

 

Under Central component of PMKVY, there is no provision of State-wise funds allocation. 

Under State component of PMKVY, funds and corresponding physical targets have been allocated to 

the States for the implementation of scheme through SSDMs. The State component was incorporated 

under PMKVY from second phase of the scheme i.e. PMKVY 2.0. 

 

The Component –wise and State-wise funds disbursed and utilized under PMKVY since 

inception i.e., 2015, as on 30.11.2022, are given at Annexure. 

 

(c) Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana (PMKVY) is a demand driven scheme. Under PMKVY, 

since 2015 as on 30.11.2022, 137.23 lakh candidates have been trained / oriented across the country. 

  



Annexure 

 

Component –wise and State-wise funds disbursed and utilized under PMKVY since inception i.e., 

2015, as on 30.11.2022, 

[In Cr.] 

State/UT Central Component 

(Since 2015, as on 30.11.2022) 

State Component 

(Since 2016, as on 30.11.2022) 

Disbursed Utilized Disbursed Utilized* 

Andaman & Nicobar Islands 

8590.89 

2.95 2.11 0.51 

Andhra Pradesh 297.27 57.39 51.3 

Arunachal Pradesh 41.36 25.72 23.41 

Assam 290.11 58.6 37.03 

Bihar 471.42 36.82 3.62 

Chandigarh 13.18 10.5 6.28 

Chhattisgarh 122.93 35.58 21.3 

Dadra & Nagar Haveli and 

Daman & Diu 
4.98 4.11 1.98 

Delhi 313.07 35.32 24.93 

Goa 1.98 10.7 2.06 

Gujarat 187.08 46.95 41.29 

Haryana 449.41 38.54 20.76 

Himachal Pradesh 104.27 21.56 14.7 

Jammu and Kashmir 210.70 33.05 21.98 

Jharkhand 131.02 29.6 26.39 

Karnataka 264.63 24.76 24.27 

Kerala 101.26 34.58 23.74 

Ladakh 0.70 0.00** 0.00** 

Lakshadweep 0.00 1.23 0.5 

Madhya Pradesh 673.73 37.61 27.2 

Maharashtra 551.76 91.79 90.27 

Manipur 50.42 42.42 41.29 

Meghalaya 24.64 24.07 24.05 

Mizoram 18.21 22.65 20.41 

Nagaland 15.16 43.05 32.49 

Odisha 283.28 27.71 7.18 

Puducherry 17.70 11.58 10.94 

Punjab 334.83 68.88 56.18 

Rajasthan 618.85 26.19 20.31 

Sikkim 11.51 5.64 5.12 

Tamil Nadu 395.86 68.86 50.11 

Telangana 292.07 34.12 22.95 

Tripura 66.44 25.74 22.48 

Uttar Pradesh 1174.13 115.21 65.38 

Uttarakhand 126.75 62.87 61.56 

West Bengal 358.67 38.05 17.54 

Total  8590.89 8022.35 1,253.57 921.5 
* As per UCs received from States/UTs. 

** Funds were earlier disbursed to J&K covering Ladakh for skilling activities. 

 

***** 


